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Environmental
Science &
y Engineering, Inc.

A CILCORAPR Company

April 19,1993

ESE Project No. 6-92-5393

Mr. Jim de Vos
Alameda County General
Services Agency y
4400 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California 94619

SUBJECT: Report of Findings, Subsurface Investigation for Underground Storage Tanks
at Jackson and 12th Streets, ALCOPARK Facility, 165 13th Street, Oakland,
California

Dear Mr, de Vos:

Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. (ESE) was contracted by Alameda County
General Services Agency (ACGSA) to perform a subsurface investigation in the vicinity of
two underground storage tanks (USTs) located at Jackson and 12th Streets in Oakland,
California. This investigation was conducted to assess soil and ground water quality in the
vicinity of the USTs as part of UST closure activities. This report-presents an overview of
the site history and the findings and conclusions of the subsurface investigation.

BACKGROUND

The County of Alameda General Services Agency owned and operated two 10,000-gallon
USTs at the corner of Jackson and 12th Streets at the ALCOPARK Facility. ALCOPARK,
a county owned parcel, is located on Jackson Street between 12th and 13th Streets in
Oakland, California (see Figure 1 - Partial Site Plan and Figure 2 - Site Plan). The USTs
previously stored gasoline for the purpose of refueling county operated vehicles. The USTs
have not been in service since the installation of two 10,000-gallon USTs at the corner of
Jackson and 13th Street at the ALCOPARK Facility. The two USTs are secured to a
concrete slab situated about 23.5 -feet below ground surface (bgs). :
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SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

On October 13, 1992 ESE supervised the attempted drilling of boring SB-1A. Due to
difficult drilling conditions, drilling was terminated at a depth of 14-feet bgs. Boring SB-1A
was subsequently backfilled with a cement grout. On October 27 and 28, 1992 ESE
supervised the drilling of four soil borings $B-1, SB-2, SB-3 and SB-4 (Figure 1). Soil
borings SB-3 and SB-4 were located adjacent to and in a presumed downgradient to
crossgradient direction of the USTs. Soil Boting SB-2 was located adjacent to the remote
fill fuel pipeline, used to transport fuel from fill ports located at the sidewalk of Jackson
Street to the USTs. Soil boring SB-1 was located between the remote fill pipeline and the
USTs. The ground water flow direction for this site was determined from measured ground
water elevations in three wells (MW-1, MW-4 and MW-5) located at the ALCOPARK
facility at the intersection of 13th and Jackson Streets (Figure 2). ‘

The drilling was performed by Soils Exploration Services, Inc, (SES) of Vacaville, California.
SES used a small track-mounted rig due to limited space. Soil samples were collected from
the borings at approximate five-foot intervals. Soil samples were collected by driving a split-
spoon sampler, lined with brass sleeves, 18-inches through the center of and ahead of the
hollow stem augers. The samplers were driven by dropping a 140-pound hammer 30-inches
onto rods attached to the top of the sampler. The number of blows required to drive the
sampler each six-inch interval were noted and appear on the geologic boring log (Appendix
A). The ends of one brass sleeve from each sample interval were covered with Teflon-lined
plastic end caps, which were sealed. to the brass sleeve with duct tape, labeled and placed
on ice. The soil samples were transported under chain of custody to Sequoia Analytical
(Sequoia) of Concord, California. A portion of the soil sample from the upper sample
interval was sealed in a new ziploc® bag for approximately 15 minutes to allow for the
volatilization of any volatile organic compounds (VOCs) present in the soil. After
approximately 15-minutes the sample was screened for VOCs using a photoionization
detector (PID). The PID readings appear on the geologic boring log (Appendu( A). The
soil beneath the site is described as Silty Sand and Sand.

At the base of boring SB-1, a Hydropunch® sampler was pushed ahead of the augers into
undisturbed soil to a depth of 24-feet bgs. The sheath surrounding the Hydropunch® was
retracted to allow ground water to flow into the teflon lined sample chamber. The sample
chamber was allowed to remain exposed to the subsurface for approximately 30 minutes.
The sample chamber was periodically checked, and at the end of 30 minutes no ground
water had entered the sample chamber. The borehole was then deepened to a depth of 24-
feet bgs. A ground water sample was collected from water that had entered the augers.
The ground water sample was collected by inserting a new disposable polyethylene bailer
into the augers using nylon cord. Ground water samples collected from borings SB-2
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through SB-4 were also collected in this manner. All ground water samples were contained
in glass vials containing hydrochloric acid (a preservative). The samples were labeled and
placed on ice and under chain of custody documentation immediately upon collection. It
was noted during drilling that ground water occurred at a depth of about 22.5 feet bgs.

All drilling equipment was cleaned between use in each borehole by steam cleaning. The
soil sampler was cleaned between each use using an Alconox and tap water solution
followed by tap water rinse. All rinse water was contained in 55-gallon drums and stored
onsite pending proper disposal.

RESULTS

Soil Samples

Soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020,
respectively. Laboratory analytical reports with chain of custody documentation for the soil
samples are presented as Attachment B. Table 1 - Analytical Data: Soil Samples presents
a summary of the laboratory analytical data.

TPH-G and BTEX were not detected in the soil samples analyzed from borings SB-3 and

- SB4, or in the sample collected at a depth of 15-feet bgs in boring SB-2. TPH-G was

* detected at concentrations up to 6.3 milligrams per Kilogram (mg/Kg) or parts per million
(ppm) in the soil samples collected at depths of 21.5-feet bgs and 22-feet bgs in borings SB-1
and SB-2, respectively. Benzene, at concentrations up to 0.41 mg/Kg, was detected in the
soil samples from boring SB-1 at depths of 15-feet bgs and 21.5-feet bgs and from boring
SB-2 at a depth of 22-feet bgs. | '

Ground Water Samples ' : -
Ground water samples were analyzed by TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Methods 8015 and
8020, respectively. Laboratory analytical reports with chain of custody documentation for
the ground water samples are presented as Attachment C. Table 2 - Analytical Data:
Ground Water Samples presents a summary of the laboratory analytical data.

TPH-G and BTEX were not detected in the ground water sample collected from boring SB-
4. TPH-G was detected in the ground water sample collected from borings SB-1, SB-2 and
SB-3 at concentrations of 51,000 micrograms per Liter (ug/L) or parts per billion (ppb),
8,200 ug/L, and 72 ug/L, respectively. Benzene was detected in the ground water samples
from borings SB-1, SB-2 and SB-3 at concentrations of 2,400 ug/L, 560 ug/L, and 0.71 ug/L,
respectively. '
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. Concentrations of TPH-G in soil samples analyzed as part of this investigation are
below action levels, However, due to the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons
detected in the ground water samples, a unit of impacted soil in the vicinity of the
USTs and or their associated piping may exist in the subsurface and may act as a
source for the petroleum hydrocarbons in ground water. Probable locations for this
potential petroleum hydrocarbon source would be directly beneath the USTs on top
of the concrete slab and/or beneath the fuel pipelines that join the USTs to remote
fill ports.

. Concentrations of Benzene in ground water samples from borings SB-1 and SB-2
exceed State of California Department of Health Services (DHS) Maximum
Concentration Levels (MCLs) for Benzene in drinking water (1 ug/L). Since the
concentration of Benzene in ground water at the site exceeds DHS MCLs, further
investigation and remedial activities wﬂl be required.

. ESE recommends conducting additional investigative activities at the site in the
_vicinity of the USTs. ESE recommends installing a minimum of three to four.
monitoring wells surrounding the USTs, to determme the lateral extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in ground water.

Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised under similar circumstances by other hydrogeologists and engineers practicing in
this field. No other warranty, express or implied, is made as to the professional advice in
this report.




Mr. Jim de Vos
April 19, 1993
Page 5

If you have any questions regarding the material presented in this report, please do not
hesitate to contact the undersigned at (510) 685-4053.

Y

il i
Michael K. Edmonson
Project Geologist

Qipatn S &L,uﬁ,/(_‘_,
Susan S. Wickham

Senior Geologist
California Registered Geologist No. 3851

Attachments:

Figures (2)

Attachment A - Geologic Boring Log

Attachment B - Analytical Reports: Soil Samples
Attachment C - Analytical Reports: Ground Water Samples
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TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL DATA: SOIL SAMPLES

ALAMEDA COUNTY ALCOPARK
12TH AND JACKSON STREETS
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Sample Ethyl- Total

Soil Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Borings (feet) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
SB-1 15 10/27/92 | <1 0.019 0.019 0.011 0.042
SB-1 21.5 10/27/92 6.3 0.41 0.68 0.10 0.70
SB-2 15 16/27/92 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-2 22 10/27/92 1.8 0.21 0.19 0.034 0.20
SB-3 15 10/28/92 <1 <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <0005 |
SB-3 22 10/28/92 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-4 15 10/28/92 <1 <0.005 | <0005 | <0005 | <0005
SB-4 22 10/28/92 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)

mg/Kg = milligrams per kilogram or parts per million (ppm)

< = less than listed detection limit

F:\.\5393\TABLES.1&2




TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL DATA: GROUND WATER SAMPLES
ALAMEDA COUNTY ALCOPARK

12TH AND JACKSON STREETS
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Benzene Toluene
(1g/L) (ng/L)
SB-1 10/27/92. 51,000 2,400 9,400 1,400 8,400
SB-2 10/27/92 8,200 560 930 360 620
SB-3 10/28/92 72 0.71 <0.5 0.5 24
SB-4 10/28/92 | <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
NQTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {TPH-G)
pg/L = micrograms per liter or parts per billion (ppb)
< = less than listed detection limit

F\.\S39)\TABLES.1&2



APPENDIX A

GEOLOGIC BORING LOGS




Environmental
Science & BORING LOG AND SB.1
Engineering’ Inc. WELL COMPLETION SU MMARY -
WELL COMPLETION Project Name: ALCOPARK Project No: 6-92-5393
Complation Depth: Location: 12th and Jackson Streets
Size/Type From To Oakland, Caltfornla Page 1 of 1
Casing:
Sel :
F|g{;?n Driller: Soils Exploration Services, Inc. Dates:
Seal: Method: Heliow Stem Auger Start 16-27-92
Hols Diameter: 8in. 0.D.  Total Depth: 24 Faeet P57
Ref. Elevations: NA Finlsh: 10-27-02
Well Gap or Box: Logoed By: Kerry Lefever
3 Graphic Log 5 Remarks
& Lithologic Description b4 g » " |
g‘ ] IS;:TOESH Lithology Well Installation | > Water, driling/oorrpletion, summary, sample type
0== SANDY SILT (FILL) O b Borling bachkfiled with cement
FiLL
— =4 =
= SILTY SAND; orange-brown, dense, moist, 10-20% fines, = -
SM
fine grained sand.
— L p—
—-— —— p—
5 - —— —
— _—— —
L L p—
L L | —
L _—— —
10 = - -
— L ] —
L A p—
— —— —
— - p—
15 =l SILTY SAND; brown to green-grey, dense, moist, fina -t 15 o
_§ oralned sand, no odor. 5 4
L L ] —
— - —
— —— - b
20 == SAND; green-gray, fine grainad sand, wet at 22.5 feat. -
SP
-— —— 55 fum
= T = ¥ Ground Water @ 22.5 Fest
- -™ \ 100 = Hydropunch failed.
- N \ Ground Water sample collacted within
™ borshole.
/05, e - b= Total Depth = 24 Fast
— L ] —
—_— -—— —
— —— p—
L L ] —
L L ] —
— L p—
— -— p—
— L —
— —— i
= SILTY SAND; brown, fine grained sand, - o
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BORING LOG AND

, Science & SB-2
=" Engineering, Inc. WELL COMPLETION SUMMARY
WELL COMPLETION Project Nama: ALCOPARK Project No: 6-92-5393
Completion Depth: Location: 12th and Jackson Streets
Sile”-ype From Ta Oakland, California Page 10f1
Casing:
Screen:
Fllter: Driller: Soiis Exploration Services, Ing. Dates:
Seal: Methed: Hallow Stem Auger Start: 10-27-92
Hole Diametar: 8n. 0.0. Total Depth; 24 Faat .
Ref, Elevations: NA Finish:10-27-82
Well Cap or Box: Logged By: Kerry Lefevar
£ Graphic Log = Remarks
£ Lithologle Description 2 ?%
g‘ = fSample/ Lithology Well Installation | = Water, driling/completion, summary, sample type

Blows

0 =4 SANDY SILT (FILL}

" SILTY SAND; orange-brown, very densa, molst, 10-20%
fines, fina gralned sand.

10 =t As ahova, dry.

15 «=ff As abave, moist.

20 == SAND; green-gray, vary dense, fine grained sand, no odor,
- wat at 22.5 fest,

= Boring backfilled with cement
p—
—

B ! Ground Water @ 22.5 Feat

[ Ground Water sampls eollacted within
e DOrehote,
Total Depth = 24 Feet
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Engineering, Inc WELL COMPLETION SUMMARY | SB-3
WELL COMPLETION Projact Name: ALCOPARK Project No: 8-92-5383
Compietion Depth: Location: 12th and Jackson Streets
Slze/Type Fram To Oaldand, Galliornia Page 1 of 1
Casing:
Scraen:
Filter: Drlller: Solls Exploration Services, Inc. Dates:
Seal: Method: Hollow Stem Auger Start: 10-28-92
Hole Diameter: 8in. O.D. Total Dapth: 24 Faot .
Ref. Elavations; NA Finish:10-28-02
Wall Cap or Box: Logged By: Kerry Lefaver

=1 Graphic Log 5 Remarks

g Lithologic Description 2 g i )

3 3 lS;:::i: Litholagy Well Installation | > Watst, driing/completion, summary, sample type

o= SANDY SUT(FILL)- =m——y o N ae Boring backfillad with cemant
FILLY 2ot = "
— - '
™ SILTY SAND; orange-brown, medium dense, maist, fine ™~ SM -
g Srained sand. 4 .
L —— : pu—
L E po—
- - -
-

—— - . |
— —— e —

10 =4 As above. 2 - -
— - 2 fum
— ; o
— L ] : —
— L ] E —

15 mef As above, brown to grey-green, oxlor, - : -
L ' e 4 fam
- - L
— % —
— - -

20 =4 As above. - -
- : 4

T_- Ground Water sampls collected within
— —
barehole.

25 L o bm Total Depth = 24 Faat
— ——— -1
— —— p—
— —— p—
ﬂ Lt p—
— —— —
— -—— o
— - —




Environmental
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Engineering, Inc.

BORING LOG AND

WELL COMPLETION SUMMARY SB-4

"ACILCORP Gompany
WELL COMPLETION Project Nama: ALCOPARK Project No: 6-82-5303
Completion Depth; Locaton: 12th and Jackson Streets
Size/Type From To Qaldand, California ‘Page 1 of 1
Casing:
Scraen:
Fliter: Drilier: Soils Exploration Services, Inc. Dates:
Seal: Method: Hollow Stem Auger Start: 10-28-92
Hole Diameter: Bin. O.D.  Total Depth: 24 Fest )
Ref. Elevations: NA Finish: 10-26-02
Well Cap or Box: Logged By: Kerry |efever
g Graphlc Log w Remarks
3 Uthologic Description a § - ]
8 3 ngbrr:/ Lithology Well installstion § = Water, dnlhnglmrr?lehon, syummary, sample type
0=t SANDY SILT (FILL} Q = Boring backfiled witm cament
— - p—
— - p—
5 -ISILTY SAND: orange-brown, very dense, moist, fine grained = & =
~ Jsand.
— L _—
— - _—
— L p—
L - 1
10 =t A5 above. - -
— - 4 =]
- L —
L - p—
— - p—
15 =d As above, brown to grey-green, odor. - —
-~ —_— 3
L - —
L - p——
— - p—
20 =4 As above, grey-green. - =
— — 3 —
L _— —
— —— K =
— Ground Water sample coliected within
-—— p—
borehole.
25 == - = Total Depth = 24 Faet
L _—
— L
— -
— L
— —
— -_p
— L
-— —




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (USC)

LEGEND

Sofl sarmple intarval and
racovery -

\—— Blew caunts per & inches

Vapor

Fleld Phatolonization detector reading In parts
per miflien (ppm). See remarks on log for
backgrourd readings and comments. -

MAJOR DIVISIONS vmols DESCRIPTION
Wall-graded pravets, gravel-sand
§ 2 g2 GwW mixiures, litde or no fings,
43 9 E § o 5 E GP Foory-graded gravels, gravel-gand .
b w § Bs mixures, Nite of no fngs. : -
o] -« S
a Z E?; p N e —  WELL INSTALLATION
AR 15 N
w3 E = Claysy '
£ gravels, gravel-sand- .
£ §§ 2 o GO | pa o Feveteantcly SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
€ of Wel-graded sands, gravetly sands, ™ K
g gz" §E §8 SW § fie o no fines. N .
z ..
@ ‘3’ = o g £¢ w8 gp | Feory-graded sands, gravelly sands, \ Bentanite/cemant grout
E 0 3 2 : lite or no fineg, \
D E = aw "
o b E % £ M | Sity sands, sand-siit mixturos.
i | Bs
2 8C Clayay saf'rds. sand clay mi Bentonite Pellets
- ML | Incroanic sitts and vary fine sands.
0
2 : w0 = Inorgantc elays, gravelly clays, sandy
é %’ . g E g oL clays, lean clays.
2 3 Sand
a g- k4 g g' 2 OL | Organle sitts and organic clays.
=2
< % g MH | e o
T E f o fine sandy or sty zolla, elaste alits,
o
o E 6 ; § E CcH Inorgarlo fat days. Sereen seclion of wall or plezomater
= Z 3
TR
E’ E OH | Onganie clays or crganic slits,
Highy organic soile Py ::;L organic content greater than 31;1}:\1; :r:‘r;ﬂﬁ:a:f well or plezometer
Tratic rated well box with locking
BEDROCK water-tight cap
Sandstene Metamorphics A Sea fog for details of installation.
AR -
A
. ASLRG
Shale Volcanics SRR
Siltstona

Environmental
Science &

Engineering, Imc.

4090 Helson Avenue, Suite J

Concord, CA 94520
(415) 885—4053

CVS 5/91
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APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL REPORTS: SOIL SAMPLES




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL  *

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
v (510) 686-9600 « FAX (510) 686-9689

i . —
R g R e

Scisnce&Engmaermg, Enc ectID Ncopark7'#6-92-5393 mpled Oct 27, 19923
14090 Nelson Ave., Suite J Sample Matrix:  Soil Relogged:  Oct 30, 1992
:Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EFA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Nov 10, 1992
- Attention: Mike Edmonson First Sample #:  210-1030

R

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample

Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D.

mg/kg 210-1030 210-1031  210-1032  210-1033

SB-1@1%' $B-2 @15 SB-3@15 SB4 @15

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 0.019 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.005 0.019 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 0.011 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 0.042 N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: .- -- .- -

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 11/6/92 10/30/92 10/30/92 10/30/92
Instrument ldentification: HP-2 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 99 104 105 103
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Karen B-Enstrom
Project Manager 2101030.ESE <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM *» Concord, California 94520
QP 5106869600 + Fax (510) 686-9689

R

R R e

Environmental Sclence & Enginesring fient Project ID:  Alcopark / #6.95.5393 ~ Sampled: 10/27&10,/28/92"
24090 Nelson Ave., Suite J Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Oct 29, 1992?
- Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:  Nov 9, 1992
Attention: Michael Edmonson First Sample #:  210-0977 5

R R

I S R

EESIR S

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
: mg/kg 210-0977 210-0978 210-0981 210-0982
SB-1@21.5' SB-2@22' S§B-3@22 SB-4@22
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 8.3 1.8 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.005 0.41 0.21 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.005 0.68 0.18 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 0.10 0.034 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 0.70 0.20 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline -- --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit-Multiplication Factor: 25 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/30/92 10/30/92 10/29/92 10/29/92
instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 100 103 100 99
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Karen L\Enstrom
Project Manager 2100977.ESE <1>
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nvironmental Science & Engineering
#4090 Nelson Ave., Suite J
“Concord, CA 94520

ttention: Michael Edmonson
SRR

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R

S

23 poﬁéﬂ(‘fkﬁgfggﬁags LR

t P

QC Sar_n le G

AR

roup: 2100977-984

R

~ Reported: Nov 9, 1992

SR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene . Toluene Benzene Xylenes
EPA EPA EPA . EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
" Analyst: JF. JF, J.F. J.F.
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed:  Oect 29, 1992 Oct 29, 1992 Oct 20, 1992 Oct 29, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.3
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 108
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.3
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 108
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Quality Assurance Statsment: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Project Managet

% Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of 3ample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
Reiative % Differance: Conc. of M.S, - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
. Enstrom {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M5.D.) /2

2100077 ESE <3>




- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

v 1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

{510) 686-9600 = FAX (510) 686-9689
Environmental Science & Engln;mngflnrg
4030 Nelson Ave., Sulte J
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Mike Edmonson QC Sample Group: 2101030-33

T 4650

Repp{ted: Nov 10, 1992

ORRGE e R ROT R I D R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Ethyl-

ANALYTE
Benzene Teluene Benzene Nylenes
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: JF J.F. JF, JF.
Reporting Units: mg/Kg ma/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Nov &, 1902 Nov 6, 1992 Nov 6, 1892 Nov 6, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Brank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.26 0.39 0.40 1.2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 80 98 100 o8
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.38 0.40 0.4 1.2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: a5 100 103 102
Relative
% Difference: 5.4 2.5 25 4.2

Quality Assurance Statement; All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA LYTICAL % Recovery. Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
Hpny Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.8. - Conc. of M.S.D. X 100
Karen L Enstrom {Conc. of M.S. + Cone. of M.S.0J /2

/ Project Manager
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f i Environmental
ROJECT NAME prLCoVM[c ANALYSES TO BE PERFORMED MATRIX Science &
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Qecttnr> >/ 'I;Li A M N (415) 685-4053
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ampLED BY Ketey Lerevel— %% i : E ax (15} 1557
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SAMPLE #| DATE | TIME |LOCATION 1o MATRLX |
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6 - 205" tsvo | (2Ad)ad v || . - 1.
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5. SAMPLE RECEIPT

[NSTRUCTIONS TO LABCRATORY (handling, analyses, storage, etc.):
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

EL B Environmental
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ANALYTICAL REPORTS: GROUND WATER SAMPLES




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

antal Science & Engineering lient Project 1D:
#4090 Nelson Ave., Suite J Sample Matrix: Water

210-0977

- Attention; Mjf;_ljfc_l_gl___l_idm

First Sample #:

% Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015 /8020

R

Sampled:
Received: :
Reported: Nov 9, 1992

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1., 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
g/l 210-0977 2100978 2100983 210-0984
5B SB-2 SB-3 SB-4
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 51,000 8,200 72 N.D.
Benzene 0.5 2,400 560 0.71 - N.D.
Toluene 0.5 8,400 930 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzense 05 1,400 360 0.50 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 8,400 620 24 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasaline Gasoline Gasoline -
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 100 10 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/29/92 10/29/92 10/29/92 10/29/92
instrument ldentification: HP-4 HP-4 HR-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 104 106 a9 100
(QC Limits = 70-130%) '

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasaline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Karen L. Enstrom j—\\\l‘

Project Manager

2100977.ESE <2>
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71\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

QP 510 685-9600 + Fax (510) 686-9689

el A A

Client Project ID: Alco

4090 Nelson Ave., Suite J
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Michael Edmonson _ Reported: Nov 9, 1992

QC Sample Group: 2100977-984

DR R o i

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenas
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: BD15/8020 B015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: JF. J.F. J.F J.F.
Reporting Units: ug/L gL pg/L pg/L
Date Analyzed:  Oct 26, 1992 Oct 29, 1982 Oct 29, 1992 Oect 29, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Cong.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 20 20 20 60

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 20 20 20 66
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 110

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 20 20 20 65
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 108
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been rmet.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % RECOVery. Conc. of M.5. - Gone, of 5ample X 100
B Spike Conc. Added
Ao . . .
—— Relative % Ditference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Karen L. trom —(Conc. of M.3. + Gonc. of M.SD) /2

Project Manager 2100977.ESE <4>
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General Services Agency

Darene Smith, Director

BUILDING MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT
: 4400 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California 94619

Telephone (510) 535-6200

FAX (510) 5356245

Hilten T. Husat, Deputy Diirector
" G5A-Building Maintenance Department

December 17, 1993

Mr. Thomas F. Peacock ' :
Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 350

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: CURRENT STATUS AND FUTURE COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS,
ALCOPARK FACILITY, 165 13TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Tom:

First of all, thank you for meeting with me on November 22, 1993. I appreciate your
continued cooperation and suggestions. 1 feel that our demonsirated team approach
will help both organizations to reach our comunon objectives in the most efficient
manner. Below is a summary of our November 22, 1993 discussion and our
December 15, 1993 telephone conversation: '

I Waste Oil Underground Storage Tank (UST) Closure Request - It is the
policy of San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board that only sites
are closed not individual UST’s or wells. Therefore, the regulators are
considering Alcopark facility as one site. Our October 15, 1993 request for
closure of waste oil monitoring well MW-6 can not be granted. Since the
County has demonstrated four consecutive quarters that the groundwater
samples taken from MW-6 have not exceeded Primary Maximum
Contaminated Levels for drinking water, Environmental Health is in
agreement that the County can suspend monitoring of well MW-6 and can lock
up this well. The County will suspend monitoring and plans no further action.




Mr. Thomas Peacock
December 17, 1993

Page 2

o

Benzene Contamination at Corner of 13th & Jackson - After reviewing the
attached plots of the eight quarters of observed benzene groundwater levels .
for wells MW-1, MW-5 and MW-4, the corresponding observed direction of the
groundwater gradient, and the site soils characterization study that was done,
the following conclusions were reached:

A. Since there is no correlation between the observed groundwater TPH-
Gasoline and Benzene levels, the observed contamination is due to "old"
gasoline. Since the operational tanks are being continuously monitored for
leaks and none have been reported, the contamination is not coming from
these tanks or from current operation at the active Alcopark gasoline filling
station. Since the observed Benzene Concentration levels in groundwater
shows a pattern that strongly suggests, when tied into the site characterization
study done for the corner of 12th and Jackson, that observed Benzene ground-
water contamination is coming upgradient of the Alcopark facility. Therefore,
Environmental Health, at this time, will not require the County to install
additional monitoring wells or soil borings.

The County requested that the groundwater monitoring of MW-1, MW-4 and
MW-5 be suspended. For the time being, Environmental Health will not
require quarterly monitoring of the three wells MW-1, MW-4 and MW-5.

B. From a comprehensive search of the records by Environmental Health, the
most likely groundwater contamination source is the State of California Office
Building located across the street and upgradient of Alcopark. There are
currently three UST’s located on the site that have been abandoned since 1989.
Since they are abandoned, there is no environmental monitoring to confirm or
identify that groundwater contamination is coming from this site.
Environmental Health is actively pursuing the State of California to come into
compliance with these tanks or remove them.

If the contamination source can be discovered, the County can sue the guilty
party and recover our clean-up cost associated with identifying this problem.
These recoverable costs are as follows: -

Groundwater Monitoring @ 13th & Jackson ~ $20,250
Removal of Waste Oil Tank & Monitoring $30,561

Site Assessment - 12th & Jackson $ 9,010
Site Characterization - 13th & Jackson $20,645
Future Groundwater Monitoring Expense 14,000
TOTAL RECOVERABLE COSTS | $94,466

Thus, the County appreciates Environmental Health taking the lead to discover
the source of the Benzene groundwater contamination.




Mr. Thomas Peacock
December 17, 1993
Page 3

O  UST Removal 13k and:Jackson - After reviewing the April 19, 1993 Site
Characterization Report for the two UST’s located at the corner of 12th and
Jackson, the following conclusions were reached:

A. This report again shows that the concentration of TPH-Gasoline in the soil
samples is below action level but that the upgradient groundwater samples
show concentrations of Benzene exceeding MCL’s whereas the downgradient
samples are below MCL levels. These results are consistent with the ground-
water results at the opposite corner, 13th and Jackson as discussed above and
again support the case that this groundwater contamination is coming from a
source upgradient of Alcopark.

B. The County will explore the option to close these two UST’s in place.

C. Environmental Health will not require the County to do additional soil
borings or install groundwater monitoring wells. .

D. Since closure of these two UST's is part of an on going site closure, the
County only needs to submit closure plans. No new permits are required;
thus saving the County $900. ‘

I would appreciate a written confirmation for our records that the above represents
our understanding of County's future actions to be taken at Alcopark. Therefore, I
would appreciate your prompt acknowledgement by signing both original copies of
this Jetter. Please keep one for your records and return one to me. Again, thank you
for your continued cooperation and assistance. = S ‘

' Sincerely,

i

Andrew B. Garcia
Environmental Project Manager

© ¢c: Mr. Jim de Vos - attachment

Agree and Concur with the above. . o

11339 Drsweens

"7 Date Thomas Peacock

Enlosure

ABGabg:C:\WPS1\HZMOG331
917001, 917002, 917007-8, 927025 Bldg, #1921



 ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R Fele . G- 67
0T 04 & gag 9

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

September 27, 1994
STID# 3909

G.S.A. Alameda County
ATIN: Jim De Voss
4400 MacArthur Blvd.

- Oakland, CA 94519

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

- Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #2530
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700

Re: 165 - 13th St., Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Jim De Voss:

This office has received and reviewed a Final Report documenting the
Closure and Abandonment in place of underground storage tanks at the
above facility. The report was dated August 10, 1994 and was by
GeoStrategies Inc. This letter is to confirm that this Department
does not require further action investigating or monitoring
contamination at this site at this time. It is now believed that
contamination presently in the groundwater at this site is from an off
site source. A likely source has been located and investigation

should begin soon at that site.

You will be kept informed of any

information necessary for you concerning the above site.

If you have any questions concerning this site please call this office
at 567-6700. Thank you. Note that our phone and location have

changed.

Sincerely,

¢ _ an {’\\‘\ /(’
é;;dethoD&y'\ﬁzégiﬁf —

omas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS

Hazardous Material Division

cc: Edgar Howell, Chief - Files

Andy Garcia, 1401 Lakeside Dr., 11lth Fl., Oakland, CA 94612
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COUNTY OF ALAMEDA-zan
Technical Services
Department

February 25, 1999

Mr. Rod Freitag, P.E.

Environmental Program Manager

County of Alameda

Engineering & Environmental Management Department
1401 Lakeside Drive, 11th Floor.

Qakland, CA 94612

RE: Final Report, Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Former Alcopark Fueling Facility, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Freitag:

As requested, Professional Service industries is transmitting one unbound copy of the
Final Report for the Soil and Groundwater Investigation for the Former Alcopark Fueling
Facility at 12" Street and Jackson Street, Oakland, California. In accordance with your
instructions, PSI is also transmitting a copy of the report to the Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency. Please call me with any comments or questions on this report
at (510) 7851111,

Sincerely,

S i A=Y SR

Timothy R. O'Brien, RG/CEG/CHG
Senior Geologist

Enclosure

cc:  Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

WGECHWASY SN TRANSFER\PROJECT\MLMDAGSAFORMERALIFREIT225 DO

Professional Service industries, Inc. + 1320 West Winton Ave. » Hayward, GA 94545 « Phone 510/785-1111 « Fax 510/785-1192

e



FINAL REPORT
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
FORMER ALCOPARK FUELING FACILITY
12™ STREET AND JACKSON STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

prepared for

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY
1401 Lakeside Drive
Oakland, California

prepared by

. Professional Service Industries, Inc.
1320 West Winton Avenue
Hayward, California 94545
(510) 785-1111

February 25, 1999
575-9G004
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STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

Information provided in this report, prepared by Professional Service Industries, Inc.
(PSI), is intended exclusively for the use of County of Alameda, General Services
Agency, for the evaluation of subsurface conditions as it pertains to the subject site. The
professional services provided have been performed in accordance with practices
generally accepted by other geologists, hydrologists, hydrogeologists, engineers, and
environmental scientists practicing in this field. No other warranty, either expressed or
implied, is made. As with all subsurface investigations, there is no guarantee that the
work conducted will identify any or all sources or locations of contamination.

This report is issued with the understanding that Alameda GSA is responsible for
ensuring that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agency. This Workplan has been reviewed by a geologist who is
registered in the State of California and whose signature and license number appear
below.

= T I D S

Frank R. Poss Timothy R. O'Brien, RG/CEG/CHG
Senior Hydrogeologist Senior Geologist

Certified
Engineering
Geologist

FATRANSFERPROJZ CTALMOAGEAFOAMERALSLGWINY DOC
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1. INTRODUCTION

Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) has been retained by the County of Alameda
General Services Agency (Alameda GSA) to investigate soil and groundwater conditions
at the Former Alcopark Fueling Facility located at the northeast corner of 12" and
Jackson Streets in Oakland, California. The site location is presented on Figure 1.

Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requested
additional delineation of soil and groundwater contamination identified in a previous study
(ESE, 1993). PSI prepared a workplan to perform the investigation (PSI, 1999). The
workplan was approved by ACHCSA with the provision additional analysis of a soil
sample be performed to provide data for a Tier 2 Risk Based Corrective Action study, if
needed (ACHCSA, 1999a).

1.1 PROJECT GOALS

The project goals consist of the following:

« Estimate the groundwater flow direction and depth.
» Delineate the extent of impacted soil and groundwater at the site.

» Determine the site conditions relative to evaluation of the site as a “Low Risk” site as
determined by RWQCB guidance documents (RWQCB, 1996).

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work consisted of the following tasks:

» Prepare a site specific site health and safety plan and this workplan.

» Mark the drilling locations and notify Underground Service Alert 72 hours prior to
initiating drilling activities.

o Drill three Geoprobe direct push soil borings to obtain soil and groundwater
samples. Use a PID to screen the soil samples collected in the borings.

FATRANSFERPROJECTIALMDAG SAVF ORMERALSLOWINY DOC



Transport soil and groundwater samples to McCampbell Analytical Services of
Pacheco, California, a California State certified faboratory.

Analyze soil and groundwater samples for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 8015M; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total
Xylenes (BTEX); and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020.
EPA Method 8260 was used to confirm the existence of MTBE in the samples
coliected in Boring SB-6.

ACHCSA requested one soil sample be analyzed for bulk density, total organic
carbon, porosity, and water content (ACHCSA, 1999a).

Evaluate the site conditions with respect to site closure concerns.

Prepare a report summarizing the findings of the investigation and an evaluation of
the suitability of the site for administrative closure.

1.3 SITE BACKGROUND

‘Alameda GSA closed two 10,000 galion USTs in-place at the site in 1994. The USTs

previously stored gasoline. The tanks had not been used since the early 1980s (GSA,
1999). Soil and groundwater samples coliected in support of in-place closure indicated
low concentrations of petroieum hydrocarbons in soil and measurable concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater (ESE, 1993). The analytical data collected in
the soil and groundwater sample event is presented in Table 1-1. The prewously drilled
boring locations are presented on Figure 2. '
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2. PRE-FIELD IMPLEMENTATION ACTIVITIES

2.1 SOIL BORINGS

The rationale for selection of the soil boring locations is presented in Section 3.1. Prior to
drifling the soil borings, the following tasks were performed:

¢ A Drilling Permit from the Alameda County Public Works Agency, and a Street Use
Permit from the City of Oakland Public Works Agency were obtained.

» A site specific health and safety plan was prepared.

o The Alameda GSA, ACHCSA, and Alameda Public Works representatives were
notified of the site activity schedule.

e The borehole locations were marked and Underground Service Alert was informed of
the planned drilling activities. A private utility locating company was also contracted to
clear the soil boring locations.

2.1.1 Soil Boring Permit Application

In accordance with drilling requirements in Alameda County, a drilling permit was
submitted to the Alameda County Public Works Department. Alameda County Public
Works was informed of the drilling schedule to aliow grout inspection. A copy of the
drilling permit is inciuded in Appendix A.

A street use permit was obtained from the City of Oakland Public Works Department to
allow drilling a soil boring in the public street. A copy of the street use permit is included
in Appendix A.

2.1.2 Site Specific Health and Safety Plan

A site-specific health and safety plan was prepared in compliance with 29 CFR 1910.120.
The plan addressed hazardous materials and physical hazards that might be
encountered during field activities at the site.

2.1.3 Utility Clearance

PSI| marked the drilling locations with white paint and contacted Underground Service
Alert (USA) to identify subsurface utilities in the areas of investigation. In addition, the
boring locations were cleared by a private underground utility locating service.
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2.1.4 Groundwater Flow Diréction

Groundwater flow direction has been estimated through interpretation of nearby
groundwater conditions, a topographic map, and contaminant distribution patterns. A
north-northeast groundwater flow direction was calculated at the Alcopark UST facility
located at 13" and Jackson Streets approximately 300 feet from the subject site (PS,
1908).

Interpretation of the groundwater flow direction from the United States Geoiogical Survey
map titled, Oakland West, is consistent with the measurement. Review of the previously
detected contaminant's aerial location with respect to the probable source areas is also
consistent with the calculated measurement.
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3. SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

The soil and groundwater investigation was performed on February 10, 1999. Three soil
borings were drilled to collect soil and groundwater samples.

3.1 SOIL BORINGS

The soil borings were drilled to investigate the soil and groundwater conditions at the site.
The information collected in this investigation bailds on the information collected
previously (ESE, 1994). The borings were advanced far enough to allow collection of
grab groundwater samples. The soil borings were advanced to a depth of approximately
25 feet below ground surface (bgs).

~ Boring 8B-5 was drilled upgradient of the USTs and remote fill lines. Borings SB-6 and
SB-7 were drilled downgradient of the USTs. The boring locations are presented on
Figure 2.

Fisch Environmental Services of Valley Springs, California provided driliing services. The
borings were drilled by the direct push GeoProbe drilling technique. Soil borings were
logged by a PSi geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). The work
was performed under the supervision of a State of Califonia Registered Geologist.

Samples were coliected in two-foot long plastic sample liners. A portion of each soil
sample was placed in a plastic bag, labeled, and the soil gas concentration of volatile
compounds allowed to equilibrate. PID measurements were collected by piercing the bag
with the PiD’s steel probe. The PID measurements were recorded on the boring logs.
Soil boring logs are presented in Appendix A.

3.1.1 Soil Sample Collection

One soil sample was collected from each soil boring for the chemical analyses described
in Section 4.0. Sampies for chemical analysis were selected based on field measured
PID readings; the soil sample interval containing the highest concentration of total VOCs
were selected for submittal to the analytical laboratory. In this investigation, no
measurable soil gas concentration was observed so samples from the capillary fringe
were collected for chemical analysis.

Soil samples submitted to the analytical laboratory were collected by cutting the interval
for chemical analysis out of the plastic liners they were collected in and capping the ends
with Teflon sheeting, plastic end caps, and duct tape. Samples were labeled using a
permanent marking pen identifying the sampier, boring name, sample collection depth,
time, and date. Collected samples were placed in a cooler containing ice and maintained
under chain of custody protocol.
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3.1.1.1 Chemical Analysis of Soil Samples

Soil samples were chemically analyzed for the contaminants suspected of existing at that
location. Because the USTs stored gasoline, samples were analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX,
and MTBE. As requested by ACHCSA, the soil sample collected from Boring SB-6 was
analyzed by EPA Method 8260 and total lead (ACHCSA, 1999b).

3.1.2 Grab Groundwater Sampling

Upon encountering groundwater in the borings, grab groundwater samples were
collected.” The grab groundwater $amples were collected using disposable polyethylene
tubing equipped with a check valve lowered through the drill stem to collect groundwater
samples. Samples were stored in a cooler containing ice and maintained under chain of
custody protocol.

3.1.2.1 Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Groundwater samples were chemically analyzed for the contaminants suspected of
existing at that location. Because the USTs stored gasoline, samples were analyzed for
TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE. As requested by ACHCSA, the groundwater sample collected
from Boring SB-6 was analyzed by EPA Method 8260 (ACHCSA, 1899b).

3.1.3 Groundwater Elevation Measurements

Depth to groundwater was measured from the ground surface in each soil boring. The
depth to water is recorded on the boring logs. Groundwater at the site exists in a
confined condition. Groundwater was not encountered in the soil borings until a depth of
25 feet was reached. Groundwater rose to a depth of 18 feet bgs when aliowed to
equilibrate,

Upon collection of the groundwater samples, the borings were grouted with neat cement.
Grout inspection was scheduled with the ACHCSA and Atameda County Public Works
Agency. Ms. Eva Chu of ACHCSA was on-site during drilling and sampling activities.

3.1.4 Decontamination Procedures

To minimize the possibility of contaminant cross-contamination between sampling
locations most of the sampling equipment used was disposable. To further minimize the
possibility of cross-contamination, all re-usable sampling equipment was cleaned with a
non-phosphate detergent and rinsed twice with deionized water prior to use at a new
sampling location. Sampling equipment included:

Stainless-steel sample barrel and tubes

. Driliing equipment '
. Groundwater sampling equipment and sounders
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4. LABORATORY ANALYSIS PROGRAM

The soil and groundwater samples collected in this investigation were submitted to
McCampbell Analytical Services of Pacheco, California. McCampbell Analytical is a State
of California, Department of Health Services certified hazardous waste laboratory. A
summary of the analytical methods is presented below. Soil and groundwater samples
were analyzed for the following constituents by the indicated methods:

o Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) in accordance with
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015-m. :

» BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020.

« MTBE and other fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260 (for soil and groundwater
samples from Boring SB-6). '

e Total Lead by EPA Method 6010 (for soil sample from Boring SB-6)

Rationale for selection of chemical analyses for specific samples is presented in Sections
3.1.1.1 and 3.1.2.1. Groundwater sample containers were supplied by the laboratory,
new soil sample containers were supplied by the driling contractor. in addition to the
chemical analyses listed above, one soil sample from the unsaturated zone was selected
from Boring SB-5 for the following parameters by the indicated methods;

e Moisture (Water) Content by American Society for Testing and Material (ASTM)
Method E3173.

e Fractional Organic Content by ASTM 2974c¢ and Total Organic Carbon by EPA 415.1.
¢ Bulk Density by laboratory calculation method.
« Porosity by laboratory calculation method.

s Unsaturated Porosity (Air Filled Void Space) by iaboratory calculation method.

4.1 ANALYTICAL RESULTS DISCUSSION

Soil and groundwater samples were collected and chemically analyzed in accordance
with the approved work plan for the investigation. The data are summarized in Table 1-1.
Laboratory reports are presented in Appendix B.
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4.1.1 Soil Analysis Discussion

No detectable concentration of TPH-G was detected in any of the soil samples collected
in this investigation. No BTEX or MTBE was detected in the soil samples collected from
Borings SB-5 or 5B-7. Low concentrations of BTEX were detected in the soil sample
from Boring SB-6. No detectable concentration of total lead was reported in the sample
analyzed for lead from Boring SB-6. Six oxygenates were analyzed by EPA Method
8260; no detectable concentration of the oxygenates was reported.

Contaminants were detected only in the soil sample collected from Boring SB-6, which
was the closest boring to the former USTs' location. The lack of MTBE is consistent with
the information on the date of the USTs’ closure. In the sampie analyzed by EPA Method
8260, only petroleum related hydrocarbons were reported.

4.1.2 Groundwater Analysis Discussion

A low concentration of TPH-G was detected in the groundwater sample collected from
Boring SB-6. Trace or low concentrations of BTEX compounds were detected from all
three grab groundwater samples. No MTBE was detected in any of the groundwater
samples. Six oxygenates were analyzed by EPA Method 8260. No detectable
concentration of the oxygenates was reported.

ft is noted that MTBE was reported in the EPA Method 8020 analysis of the sample
collected from Boring SB-6, however, the EPA Method 8260 analysis of the sample did
not report measurable MTBE. EPA Method 8260 is considered a more reliable analytical
method to quantify MTBE and other oxygenates when the presence of TPH-G exists in

the sample matrix (LLNL, 1998). The detection of MTBE by the EPA Method 8020 is
considered a false-positive misidentification.

Significant concentrations of contaminants were detected only in the groundwater sample
collected from Boring SB-6, which was the closest boring to the former USTs’ location.
As stated in Section 4.1.1, the lack of MTBE is consistent with the information on the date

of the USTs’ closure. In the sample analyzed by EPA Method 8260, only petroleum
related hydrocarbons were reported.

4.2 FATE AND TRANSPORT OF DETECTED SITE CONTAMINANTS

The primary transport mechanisms for petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface is
advection, dispersion, and diffusion. Because the contaminants detected at the site are
reactive, the concentration of a plume will be reduced by adsorption, chemical reactions,
and biological transformation (EPA, 1991).
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Historical case analyses of petroleum hydrocarbon plumes show the practical limits to
groundwater plume migration. In general, average TPH plume lengths rarely exceed
about 250 feet and benzene concentrations in plumes decrease more rapidly than other
fuel hydrocarbons (LLNL, 1895b).
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5. CONCLUSIONS

Based on the information presented in this repon, the following conclusions have been
reached:

o Site soils consists of silt and sand mixtures. Groundwater exists in a confined
condition approximately 25 feet bgs.

» Groundwater flow direction measured at a nearby site is to the north-northeast
under a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.007 foot per foot.

* Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination exists in a localized area at the site. The
contamination exists in the area of Boring SB-6. The downgradient extent of the
petroleum has not been defined but is not likely to extend past the Alcopark
parking structure based on review of published literature (LLNL, 1995b).

* No MTBE was detected in this investigation. This finding is consistent with the
information on the closure date of the USTs.

Based on the results of PSI’s soil and groundwater investigation presented in this report,
PS| does not recommend additional investigation of the former Alcopark USTs. This
recommendation is based on the lack of MTBE in site soil or groundwater, and published

guidance which recommends natural bioremediation of low concentration spills (RWQCB,
1996).
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TABLE 11
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER ALCOPARK FUELING FACILITY
12TH and JACKSON STREETS, OAKLAND, CA

All concentrations in mg/kg (PPM).

Seil Boring| Sample Depth Date Matrix TPH-G MTBE |[Benzene| Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes L ead
SB-1 15 10/27/92 Soil < NA 0.019 | 0.019 0.011 0.042 NA
5B-1 215 10/27/92 Soil 6.3 NA 0.41 0.68 0.1 0.70 NA
SB-2 18 10/27/92 Soil <1 NA <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
SB-2 22 10/27/92 Soil 1.8 NA 0.21 0.19 0.034 0.20 NA
SB-3 15 10/28/92 Soil <1 NA <0.005 | <0.006 <0.005 <0.005 NA
SB-3 22 10/28/92 Soil <1 NA <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
SB-4 15 10/28/92 Soil <1 NA <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 NA
5B-4 22 10/28/92 Soil <1 NA <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
SB-5 25 2/10/99 Soil <1 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
SB-6 25 2/10/99 Soil <1 <0.005 0.047 | 0.022 0.024 0.026 <3.0
sSB-7 25 2/10/99 Sail <1 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA

—="All concentrations in mg/l (FPM).

Soil Boring| Sample Depth Date Matrix TPH-G MTBE |Benzene| Toluene| Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Lead
SB-1 NA 10/27/92 | Groundwater 51 NA 24 9.4 14 8.4 NA
5B-2 NA 10/27/92 | Groundwater 8.2 NA 0.56 0.93 0.36 0.62 NA
5B-3 NA 10/28/92 | Groundwater| 0.072 NA 0.00071 | <0.0005 0.0005 0.0024 NA
5B-4 NA 10/28/92 | Groundwater | <0.050 NA <0.0005 | <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
SB-5 25 2/10/99 | Groundwater| <0.050 <0.005 | 0.00063| 0.00076 <(.0005 0.00067 NA
SB-6 25 2110/99 | Groundwater 5.0 <0.015 0.58 0.58 0.16 0.87 NA
SB-7 25 2/10/99 | Groundwater| <0.0560 <0.005 | <0.0005| 0.0011 <0.0005 0.0020 NA

Notes:
TPH-G denotes Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
MTBE denctes Methy! Tert Butyl Ether.
ma/kg denotes milligrams per kilogram {ppm).
< denotes less than detection limit.
NA denotes Not Analyzed.
Sample Depth reported in feet below ground surface.
Data collected in 1992 from ESE Report of Findings dated April 19, 1993 prepared for Alameda GSA.
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TABLE 1-2
SUMMARY OF SOIL PROPERTY DATA
FORMER ALCOPARK FUELING FACILITY
12TH and JACKSON STREETS, OAKLAND, CA

soii | Samole Deoth Moisture |  Bulk Porosity | Air Filled F;"g?"::‘ OI":"M
. P P Date Matrix Content Density | (Volume % | Void Space g 9
Boring {ft. bgs)

) Content | Carbon
* o o i
{weight %) | (Grams/cc)| Porosity) | (% Porosity) (weight %) | (mg/kg)

SB-5 5 2/10/99 | _Soll 13 1.8 42 19 _ 23 1150

Notes:
ft. bgs denotes feet below ground surface.
Grams/cc denotes grams per cubic centemeter.
Moisture Content by ASTM E3173.
Fractional Organic Content by ASTM 2874c.
Total Organic Carbon by EPA Method 415.1
Bulk Density, Porosity, and Air Filled Void Space by laboratory method.
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APPENDIX A

DRILLING PERMIT
SOIL BORING LOGS
CITY OF OAKLAND STREET PERMIT
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

~ WATER RESOURCES SECTION
951 TURNER COURT, SUTTE 300, HAYWARD. CA 84545.2651
PHONE (510) £70-387Z ANDREAS GODFREY FAX (510) 670.5262

(S10) 6705248 ALVIN KaN

[FAR TR
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FOR APPLICANT TO COMFPLETE

cg
KEN A

Califopxie Coordipartes Soure, & /ﬁ, A:?&? = bl

Nama It 4
Addrecg L y Phone 572 =
City L2 W’ Iip Pehs =

APPLICANT - / -
Name LY L) rd
Fax i Fz_
City Zip
”

TYPE OF PROJECT

#7721l Consmruenon Georechnica) lavsiigation
<sehodic Protecrian G General 8}
Water Supply o Conmmination b

Monitering a| Well Deswugrion 8]
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~ SOIL BORING LOG

é_yé

20

> Z
P :

R
. | Certified

e

BORING NO: SB-5

SHEET 1 OF 2

((,RED GEO{ / PROJECT NAME: Former Alcopark Fueling Stn.

PROJECT NO: 575-9G004

DATE: 2/10/99

DRILLING COMPANY:

FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL

DRILLING METHOD:

DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE

BORING DIMENSIONS:

2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25 FT

Engineering GROUNDWATER LEVELS
LR Geologist § DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
j ‘?/‘Z\ < 210/99 INITIAL 25FT
1 OF op ¥ 2/10/99 STABILIZED SET
{Z e E——
= . Z = —
o e Eig |=
ElD BIEB
> |7 miE° DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
E 2 BlFE (PPM)
w | & B(F |2
=] (5 |©
. Sand with some silt, fine to medium grained sand, brown, SP  |Concrete pavement surface.

—_

L%

w

moist, no odor.

18

10 — 20

11—

12 —

13 —

14 —

15 —

16 —

Sitty sand, fine to medium grained sand, greenish-gray, moist,

no odor.

17 —

18 ——

19 — 18

20 —

Log continues downward

SM

moisture increase to very moist.

REVIEWED BY: TIM O'BRIEN

LOGGED BY:

SCOTT A. BOWERS




SOIL BORING LOG

BORING NO: SB-5

SHEET 2 QF 2

PROJECT NAME: Farmer Alcopark Fueling Stn.

PROJECT NO: 575-9G004

DATE: 2/10/99

DRILLING COMPANY:

FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL

DRILLING METHOD:

DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE

BORING DIMENSIONS:

2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25 FT

GROUNDWATER LEVELS

DATE

COMMENTS

DEPTH BGS

DEPTH (FEET)

SAMPLE NO,

RECOVERY (IN)

SAMPLE INTERVAL
BLOW COUNT

DESCRIPTION

PID
{(PPM}

USCS

REMARKS

21 —

22 —

23 —

24 —

25 —

26 —

27 —

28 —

28 —

30 —

3N —

32 —

33 —

34 —

3B —

36 —

37—

38 —

30 —

40 —

24

Silty sand as described above.

Groundwater encountered

Total Depth = 25 feet.

Baring terminated at depth sufficient for

investigation.

Groundwater encountsred at 25 feet

below ground surface.

Boring grouted with neat cement.

REVIEWED BY: TIM O'BRIEN

LOGGED BY: SCOTT A. BOWERS




- SOIL BORING LOG

1

{

ertified
ngineering

e

BORING NO: S5B-6

SHEET 1 oF 2

PROJECT NAME: Former Alcopark Fueling $tn.  [PROJECT NQ: 575-9G004
DATE: 2/10/98 .

DRILLING COMPANY:

FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL

DRILLING METHOD:

DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE

BORING DIMENSIONS;

2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25FT

GROUNDWATER LEVELS

Manlngi
' Geowogist DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
/ 2/10/99 INTTIAL 55T
A ] 2/10/99 STABILIZED 18FT
iy =12 |
RS
- W
L r|= |Q
- E g-i E Q DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
£ = Bz % (PPM)
08 Biz)2
o | o

___ Sand with some silt, fine to medium grained sand, brown, SP [Soil surface.
4 moist, na odor.
7 e
3
4 —_—
5 — 20 -
5 —
T —
8 —
a —
10 — 24 _
11 —
12 —
13 —
14 ——
5 _ 2

_ Silty sand, fine to medium grained sand, greenish-gray, moist, 0 SM

no odor.
W —
7 —
18 : maisiure increase to very moist.
9 — 20
20 : 0
.og continues downward

REVIEWED BY: TIM O'BRIEN

LOGGED BY:

SCOTT A. BOWERS




SOIL BORING LOG

BORING NO: SB-6

SHEET 2 oF 2
PROJECT NAME: Former Alcopark Fueling Stn. [PROJECT NO: 575-9G004
DATE: 2/10/99
DRILLING COMPANY: FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL
DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE
BORING DIMENSIONS: 2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25 FT
GROUNDWATER LEVELS
DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
—_ =2 [
m c E Z|Z
| o klER
; T K LZU ; DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
e % S & |5 (PPM)
=) < |D
L Silty sand as described above.
21—
20
23 —
24 — 24 -
25 - Groundwatar encountered
: Total Depth = 25 feel.
26 — Boring terminated at dapth sufficient for
_ investigation,
27 Groundwater encountered at 25 foal
_ below ground surface.
98 Boring grouted with neat cement.
28 —
30 —
3N —
32 —
13—
34 —
45 ——
36 —
37—
38 —
39 —
40 —

REVIEWED BY: TIM O'BRIEN

LOGGED BY: SCOTT A. BOWERS




~ SOIL BOBLNG-L\G y

BORING NO: SB-7

SHEET 1 OF 2

PROJECT NAME: Former Alcopark Fuefing Stn,

PROJECT NO: 575-9G004

DATE 2/10/99

DRILLING COMPANY: -

FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL

DRILLING METHQOD:

DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE

BORING DIMENSIONS: 2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25 FT
i GROUNDWATER LEVELS
DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
i 2/10/99 INTTIAL 25 FT
' j 2/110/88 STABILIZED 17 FT

e =13 |-
E o} = E =
ED REIER
; & g Z |0 DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
Flz RIZIE PPM
B |2 ©|E3 (PPM)
o | ? RB|IFI®

_ Sand with some silt, fine to medium grained sand, brown, SP  |Sail surface.
. moist, no odor.
[ —
[cR—
4 —
5 [} 0
5 —
7 —
8 —
g ——
10 — 20 0
1 —
12 —
18—
14 —
15 : 1a

. Sifty sand, fine to mediurn grained sand, greenish-gray, moist, 0 Sm

no odor.
16 —
17 —
® : moisture increase to very maist.
19 19
20 : ]
Log continues downward

REVIEWED BY: TiM O'BRIEN

LOGGED BY:

SCOTT A. BOWERS




'SOIL BORING LOG

BORING NO: 5B-7

SHEET 2 OF 2
PROJECT NAME: Former Alcopark Fueling Stn.[PROJECT NO: 575-9G004
DATE 2/10/99
DRILLING COMPANY: FISCH ENVIRONMENTAL
DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH - GEOPROBE
BORING DIMENSIONS: 2 INCH DIAMETER DEPTH: 25FT
GROUNDWATER LEVELS
DATE COMMENTS DEPTH BGS
- e
Elo ElZlE
Ly EIEI
r |2 22 ; DESCRIPTION PID | USCS REMARKS
|.-
b |2 BLES PP
3 AL
_ Silty sand as described abave.
2y —
22 —
23 —
o _ 2 :
25 - Groundwater encountered
- Total Depth = 25 feat.
26 — Boring terminated at depth sufficient for
. investigation.
27 Groundwater encountered at 25 feet
_ below ground surface.
28— Boring grouted with neat cemant.
28 —
30 —
31 —
32 —
35 ——
34 —
B —
36
37 —
A8 ——
39 —
40—
REVIEWED BY: TiM O'BRIEN LOGGED BY: SCOTT A. BOWERS




X EXCAVATION PERMIT  wu

. TOEXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGRRof2 /200 Jhcprod I
PERMIT NUMBER . N SITE ADDRESWLOCATION | 1o ol o 272 ook T f;,z_::;—..___ St
. X 9 9 C 0O (f,'?‘* BRporox . DO ST pu iy G 2R Sl
" APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER .
comcr’og-s LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX # -
LG IO A CS 7 o= 2T DS
ATTENTION: : " ‘

b))

2

mwmﬂumm:mdmuﬂ Mmmmm)mwmmnwmm. MWBmWﬁsm&mhﬂm-:
WWMMWWU&A. mumwmnmhuht(xm)uz-m. SERVICE ALFRT (USA) &

. 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO DULE AN INSPECTION.

e

'OWNER/BUILDER : \\:j:-:-r—"’ T

»
Q1 uumdmm.wmmmwihwqe,uwmwﬁmwindouuwmt;ndmmi:minud.amaﬂ'«adfuruh@m.TM.Btninau_
Professions Code; TheCm‘sLi:mnhwhsmwymmmofmwauﬂd: or improves therson, nd%dwmhwmthmﬂw“h&mmhym
wmmmmmwuﬂmfm&. Ifhumm-,mwmumm;hwwm@ymdmum,mmmawmmur
bﬂﬂmofpmviﬁgmhdidnuhﬂdorhprwefwhmduh). R ‘ : .
O 1, as owner of the property, sm e i

U { s cxemp under Scc. B&PC for thin mason .
WOR];ER'SCQWENSAHQN _ ‘

=] Ihqchyafﬁmhnlhunmdﬁmafamaﬁtwummw1urﬁfmdwmmwmhnm.mneuﬁﬁdwpywmmﬂm.uwm.
“Policy # I " Company Name R 57;’:3 .

o leﬂbﬁh&ﬁmd&mﬁwm%mthmIMmmphquhwmunmmmmﬁwm‘qwm
&wmmfww«kvuumbwdoﬂnnﬁlw)xbﬂ. '

lJ_-mby lfrmm!m_kqudmuwmvi-imzofmeormﬁﬁms of the Businces and Professions Code and my Geense is in full force-and cffcct (If contractor), thet T heve read
m:wm.mdgmbmmqﬁm.mm&mmmﬁqhmudmmmﬁh. L ) . :

e - e R

=

of Permites O Agent for O Contractor g Owner




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT .



' 110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fay :925.798-1622
’ [wwnw, bell

. E-majl: main@mccampbell.com

Date Sampled: 02/1 0/99

Date Received: 02/10/99

Professional Service Industries Client Project ID: #5 75-9G004; Former

Alcopark Fueling Station

1320 West Winton Avenye

Hayward, CA 94545

Client Contact: Tim O’Brien Date Extracteg: 02/10/99

02/17/99

Dear Tim:

Enclosed are:

2). 2 QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

Yours truly,

cer S .
Edward Hamilton, 1ap Director




’ 110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Professional Service Industries | Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former Date Sampled: 02/10/59
Alcopark Fueling Station

1320 West Winton Avenue Date Received: 02/10/99

Hayward, CA 94545 Client Contact: Tim O’Brien Date Extracted: 02/10/99

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/12-0/17/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy! tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, medified 80135, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID | Client’d | Matrix | TPH(2)' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | ETYIPEN |y jones | %o Recovery
Zene Surrogate
03221 | $B-5-25 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
03222 | SB-6-25 $ ND ND 0.047 | 0.022 0.024 0.026 100
03223 | S§B-7-25 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 96
03224 WSB-$ w ND,i ND 0.63 0.76 ND 0.67 104
03225 WSB-6 w 5000,a,i 63 580 580 160 870 104
03226 WSB-7 | W ND ND ND 1.1 ND 240 103
Reporting Limitunless | w | sougL | 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 l 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
b
T e et | S | 10mgae | oos | ocos | oeos | o005 l 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

* gluttered chromatogram: sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline tange compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7). f)

one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j} no recognizabie patiern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 A A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

11¢ Second Avenue South, #D7, Pachceo, CA 94553
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/ferww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Professional Service Industrie
1320 West Winton Avenue

Hayward, CA 94545

§ | Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former

Date Sampled: 02/10/99

Alcopark Fueling Station

Date Received: 02/10/99

Client Contact: Tim O’Brien

Date Extracted: 02/11/99

.Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/11-02/12/99
Volatile Organics By GC/MS

EPA method 8260

Lab ID 03222

Client [D 5B-6-25

Matrix S
Compound Concentration* : Compound Concentration*
Acetone ® ND<30 Ethylbenzene 13
Benzene 28 Hexachlorabutadiene ND
Bromobenzene ND [odomethane ND
Bromochloromethane ND Isopropyibenzene ND
Bromodichloromethane ND p-lsopropy] toluene ND
Bromoform ND Methy! buty! ketone ¥ ND
Bromomethane ND Methylene Chionidet ND<10
n-Butyl benzene ND Methyl ethy! ketone ¥ ND
sec-Butyl benzene ND Methyl iscbutyl ketone © ND
tert-Buty] benzene ND Methyl tert-Buty! Ether (MTBE} -—
Carbon Disulfide ND Napthalene ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND n-Propyl benzene ND
Chlorobenzene ND Styrene ™ ND
Chloroethane ND 1,1,1,2-Tetrachtoroethane NI
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether'™ ND 1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Chloroform ND Tetrachloroethene ND
Chloromethane ND Toluene i 10
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND
Dibromochloromethane ND 1,1,}-Trichlorocthane ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND
Dibromomethane ND Trichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Trichlorofluoromethane ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2,3-Trichicropropane ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND Vinyt Acctate ™ ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND Vinyl Chioride ™ NDb
1,1-Dichloroethene ND Xylenes, total © 15
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
2,2-Dichloropropane ND Comments:
1,1-Dichloroprapene ND Surrogate Recoveries (%)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND Dibromofiuoromethane 101
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND Toluene-d8 97
Ethylene dibromide ND 4-Bromofluorobenzene g8

"water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/ke, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug/L; vapor samples 0.5 ug/L; solid and slodge samples 5 ug/kg; wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

{b) 2-prapanone or dimethy] ketone; {c) {2-chlorogthoxy) ethene; {d) 2-hexanone; (e) dichioromethare; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) peaks present in this carbon range do not match the patiern of cur standard for
this analyte; (1) methylbenzene; {m) acetic acid etheny! ester; (n) chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644

/4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




‘ 110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fux ; 925-798-1622

http:/fwww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

. _ ) Date Sampled: 02/10/99
Professional Service Industries | Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former

1320 West Winton Avenue Alcopark Fueling Station ‘ Date Received: 02/10/99
Hayward, CA 94545 Client Contact: Tim O’Brien Date Extracted: 02/16-02/17/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/16-02/17/99

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 03225

Chent ID WSB-6

Matrix W
Compound Concentration*® Compound Concentration®
Acetone ) ND<30 Ethylbenzene 130
Benzene 570 Hexachlorobutadiene ND<15
Bromobenzene - ND<15 Iodomethane ND<135
Bromochloromethane ND<135 [sopropylbenzene ND<15
Bromodichloromethane ND<15 p-lsopropyl toluene ND<15
Bromoform ND<15 Methy! buty] ketone 0 ND<15
Bramomethane ND<15 Methylene Chioride™ ND<535
n-Butyl benzene ND<15 Methyl ethyl ketone ND<15
sec-Butyl benzene ND<15 Methyl isobutyl ketone ND<15
tert-Buty] benzene ND<15 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) -—
Carbon Disulfide ND<15 Napthalene ND<15
Carbon Tetrachloride WND<15 n-Propyl benzene ND<15
Chiorobenzene ND<15 Styrene ™ ND<15
Chloroethane ND<15 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<15
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND<15 1,%,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<15
Chloroform ND<15 Tetrachloroethenc ND<40
Chioromethane ND<15 Taluene ™ 520
2-Chlorotoluene ND<15 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene " ND<15
4-Chlorotoluene ND<15 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND<15
Dibromochloromethane ND<15 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<15
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<15 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<135
Dibromomethane ND<15 Trichloroethene ND<13
1,2-Dichlorabenzene ND<15 Ttichiorefluoromethane ND<15
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<15 1,2, 3-Trchlercpropane ND<1%
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<15 1,2,4-Trimethylibenzene 130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<15 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 27
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<15 Vinyl Acetate ™ ND<15
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<15 Vinyt Chloride ™ ND<13
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<13 Xylenes, total 790
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<15
trans-1,2-Dichiorocthene ND<t5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<15
1,3-Dichlorapropane ND<15
2,2-Dichloropropane ND<13 Comments:i
t,1-Ihchloropropene ND<15 Surrogate Recoveries (Vi)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<13 Dibromoflluoramethane 119
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<15 Toluenc-dB 101
Ethylene dibromide ND<15 4-Bromofluorobenzens 92

"water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
Reporting limits unless otherwise stated: water samples 1.0 ug/L: vapor samples 0.5 ug/L; solid and sludgze samples 5 ug/kg; wipes
0.2ug/wipe ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis

(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; {c) {2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (¢} dichloromethane; (1) 2-butanone; (g} 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; {j) sarmple diluted due to high organic content; (k) peaks present in this carbon range do not maich the patlern of our standard for
this analyte: (1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid etheny! ester; (n) chloroethene; (o} dimethytbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /%  Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:fwww. mecampbelt.com  E-mail: main@imccampbell.com

Professional Service Industries
1320 West Winton Avenue

Hayward, CA 94545

Client Project ID): #575-9G004; Former

Alcopark Fueling Station

Date Sampled: 02/10/99

Date Received: 02/10/99

Client Contact: Tim O'Brien

Date Extracted: 02/11-02/17/99

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 02/11-02/17/99

EPA method 8260 moedified

Oxygenated Volatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab ID 03222 03225
Reporting Lirmit

Client ID SB-6-25 WESB-6

Matrix S w 5 w
Compound Concentration* ug/kg ug/L
Di-tsopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND ND<15 5.0 1.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND ND<15 5.0 1.0
Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND ND<15 50 1.0
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND ND<15 5.0 1.0
Ethanol ND —-- 5000 -—
tert-Butanol ND ND<75 25 50

Surropgate Recoveries (%)

Dibromoflucromethane 101 119
Comments: 3,1

* water samples are reported i ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC/ SPLP extracts in ug/L

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

(h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to

high organic content

DHS Certification No. 1644

¢ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwerw mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
) ) . Date Sampled: 02/10/99
Professional Service Industries | Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former
. i i te Received: 02/1
1320 West Winton Avenue Alcopark Fueling Station Date Receive 0/99
Hayward, CA 94545 Client Contact: Tim O’Brien Date Extracted: 02/10/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/11/99
Lead*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction ° Lead® - % Recovery
Surrogate
03222 SB-6-25 S TTLC ND : 101
s TTLC 3.0 mg/ke
Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
the reporting limit
- STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/l

* soil and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, wipe sarmples in ug/wipe, and water samples and all STLC / SPLF / TCLP extracts in mg/L
*Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)or scils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 {(AA Furnace) for water
samples

* EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
# surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

% reporting limit raised due matrix interference

i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrationts.

DHS Certification No. 1644 pd // Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Professional Service Industries | Client Project ID: #575-9G004; Former | D2t Sampled: 02/10/99
Alcopark Fueling Station .
1320 West Winton Avenue P . & Date Received: 02/10/99
Hayward, CA 94545 Client Contact: Tim O’ Brien Date Extracted: 02/10/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/10-02/12/99
Air Filled Void Fractional
Moisture Bulk Density Porosity R
8 O Content
Analytical methods pace reanc —omen
ASTM E3173 ¢ & & ASTM 2974c
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Weight % Grams / cc Vol % Porosity | Vol % Porosity Weight %
03220 SB5-5 S I3 1.8 42 1% 23
Reporting Limit or Method
Accuracy unless otherwise
stated; ND means not 8 +2% +0.1g/ce +2% +2% 1+0.3%
detected above the reporting
Jimit
[ calculated
* calculated volume percentage assuming that the specific gravity of soil is 2.65 grams/ce.

DHS Certification No. 1644 / /7/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925-738-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{oil & grease)

Date: 02/12/989-02/13/99 Matrix: WATER

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RED

| | (#02750) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

I | ! |

| | | ¥

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 103.4 102.2 | 100.0 | 103.4 102.2 1.1

| Benzene i 0.0 10.1 9.8 | 10.0 | 101.0 9B8.0 3.0

| Toluene l 0.0 10.4 10.1 | 10.0 | 104.0 101.0 2.9

| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.6 10.5 | 10.0 | 106.0 105.0 0.9

| Aylenes | 0.0 32.0 31.0 | 30.0 | 106.7 103.3 3.2

| i | |

l l | |

| TPH{diesel) | 0.0 154 168 | 150 | 103 112 9.0
N | | |

| | : | |

| TRPH | N/a N/B W/A | WN/A | N/A N/Aa N/A

i | i |

| I I |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (M8 + M8D) x= 2 x 100




o

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

QC REPCORT FOR HYDROCARBCN ANALYSES

Date: 02/12/99-02/13/99 Matrix: SOIL

{0il and grease)

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery |
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
| | ($98802) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
| | | | I
| | | | |
| TPH (gas) j 0.000 2.396 2.446 | 2.03 | 118 120 2.1 |
| Benzene | 0.000 0.216 0.216 | 0.2 | 108 108 0.0

| Toluene | 0.000 0.232 0.232 | 0.2 | 116 116 0.0

| Ethylbenzene | o©.000 o0.218 0.222 | 0.2 | 108 111 -1.8

| Xylenes | ©.000 0.648 0.656 | 0.6 | 108 109 1.2 |
| | | I |
I | | | I
| TPH(diesel) | 0 269 270 | 300 | 90 50 0.4 |
I I I I I
I I | | |
| TRPH | 0.0 20.90 23.7 | 20.8 | 96 114 16.9 |
| I I | l
I | | I |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPL = (M§ - MSD) / (M5 + MSD} x 2 = 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925.798-1620 Fax: 025:798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA 8240/B260 )

Date: 02/11/99-02/12/99 Matrix: WATER

Concentration {ug/kg,ul % Recovery

1 | |
I Bnalyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
| 1 | |
! | | l
|1,1-Dichloroethe| 0 123 128 | 100 | 123 128 4.0
|Trichloroethene | 0 86 84 | 100 | 86 B84 2.4
|EDB | N/a  N/A N/A | N/A | N/B N/A N/R
|Chlorobenzene | 0 99 95 | 100 | - 99 95 4.1
|Benzene | 0 118 114 | 100 | 118 114 3.4
| Toluene { 0 110 103 | 100 | 130 103 6.6
| | | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - M3D) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA B8240/8B260 )

Date: 02/16/99-02/17/99% Matxrix: WATER

[ | Concentration (ug/kg,u| | % Recovery |
|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD |
i | MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| | | | 1
| | | | |
|1,1-Dichlorcethe | 0 121 123 | 100 | 121 123 1.6 |
| Trichloroethene | 0 B3 86 | 100 | 83 86 3.6 |
|EDB | N/a N/n N/A | N/A | N/2a N/A N/A |
| Chlorobenzene | 0 . 93 95 |} 100 | 93 95 2.1 |
|Benzene | 0 113 113 | 100 | 113 113 0.0 |
| Toluene | 0 101 102 | 100 | 101 102 1.0 |
| | | I |

¥ Rec. = (M8 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR VOCs (EPA 8240/8260 )

Date: 02/11/%99-02/12/9% Matrixz: BSOIL

| ! Concentration (ug/kg, u| | % Recovery |
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (#98802) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
| | | | |
1 | I | |
|1,1-Dichloroethe| 0 85 100 | 100 | BS 100  16.2 |
| Trichloroethene | 0 82 93 | 100 | 82 93  12.6 |
|EDB ! N/A N/A N/R | N/a | N/A N/ N/A |
| Chlorobenzene | 0 94 102 | - 100 | 94 102 8.2 |
| Benzene | 0 98 109 | 100 | o8 109 10.6 |
| Toluene | 0 96 112 | 100 | 96 112 15.4 |

| l | |

|

% Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 10D

RPD = (M5 - MSD) / (M5 + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 02/11/99-02/12/99

Matrix: SOIL

Extraction: TTLC

| | Concentration | | % Recovery
| Znalyte | (mg/kg,mg/L) | Amount | : RED
| | sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
l | l |
| l I |
| Total Lead | 0.0 4.87 4.81 | 5.0 | 97 96 1.1
|Total Cadmium | ©N/A N/A N/a | wN/a | N/A N/A N/A
{Total Chromium | N/A N/B N/Aa | N/A ] N/A N/A N/A
|Total Nickel | wN/a N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
|Total Zinc | N/A N/A N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| l | |
| l | |
| Total Copper | 0.00 4.87 4.83 | 5.0 | 97 97 0.9
t | | |
l | l |
| DISTLC Lead | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| I | |

% Rec. = (M8 - Sample) / amcunt spiked x 100

RPD = (M3 - MSD) / {MS + MSD) x 2 x= 100




Alpha lAnalyticel Laboratories Inc.
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Centrum Analytical Laboratories, Inc.
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